Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub-Committee

TUESDAY, 7TH AUGUST, 2007 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), Peacock and Beacham

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES
2.  URGENT BUSINESS

Note: It being a special meeting of the sub-committee, under Part Four, Section B,
paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at
the meeting.

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a prejudicial interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest.

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -4)



The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the
hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.

5. TOO SWEET, 110 HIGH ROAD LONDON N15 (SEVEN SISTERS WARD) (PAGES
5-34)

To consider an application to provide a licensable activity in the form of sale of
alcohol, late night refreshment and regulated entertainment.

6. SECTION 34 GAMING PERMIT, ROWANS, 10 STROUD GREEN ROAD N4 2DF
(PAGES 35 - 38)

To consider an application to grant a Section 34 permit to allow 29 machines on the
premises.

7. SECTION 34 GAMING PERMIT, ROWANS, 10 STROUD GREEN ROAD N4 2DF
(PAGES 39 - 42)

To consider an application to grant a Section 34 permit to increase the number of
machines on the premises from 29 to 40.

Yuniea Semambo Nicolas Mattis

Head of Member Services Principal Committee Coordinator

Local Democracy, 5" Floor (Non Executive)

River Par
[...]
of
conditions.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\7\6\6\Al00008667\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv20.doc




Page 4

The decision is put in writing and Members return to the
meeting.

18.  The Chair should read out the following statement
before asking the Committee Clerk to read out in public
a summary of the Committee’s Decision:

“The Committee Clerk will read out a summary of the
Committee’s Decision. The Parties will receive a written
Decision Notice in which the Decision will be formally set out.
Please note that the written Decision will be substantially the
same although the wording might vary slightly from the
summary read out.”

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\7\6\6\Al00008667\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv20.doc




Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 7" August 2007

Report title: Application for a variation of a Premises Licence TOO SWEET, 110 HIGH
ROAD,TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N15 6RJ

Report of: The Lead Officer - Licensing

Ward(s) affected

1.

Purpose

To consider an application by DAINTY JONES to provide a licensable activity in the
form of the sale of Alcohol, Late Night Refreshment and Regulated Entertainment.

2.1

Recommendations

(a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne................ 7554 :

F.8 7

Assistant Director Enforcement Services

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett Telephone: 020 8489 5103

3.

Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence.

Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation 
[...]
ad, Wood Green,
London, N22 8LE

Signature:....................o Date: 21% June 2006

Part 1 - PREMISES DETAILS

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or

description:

TOO SWEET
110 HIGH ROAD
LONDON
N15 6JR
Telephone: 0208 809 1532

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol
Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music (background only)

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday 1200 to 0230
Tuesday & Wednesday 1200 to 1230
Thursday to Saturday 1200 to 0230

Sunday 1200 to 0200
Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday 2300 to 0300

Tuesday & Wednesday 2300 to 0100
Thursday to Saturday 2300 to 0300
Sunday 2300 to 0230



Page 28

LICENSING ACT 2003

Sec 24
The opening hours of the premises:
Monday 1200 to 0300

Tuesday & Wednesday 1200 to 0100
Thursday to Saturday 1200 to 0300
Sunday 1200 to 0230

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only
Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of
holder of Premises Licence:

Dainty Emily Thomas

8 Northumberland Grove
Tottenham

London

N17 OPZ

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
{(where applicable):

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:
Higrrremises Licence authorises th

Dainty Emily Thomas

8 Northumberland Grove
Tottenham

London

N17 OPZ

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of ersonal licence held b
designated premises supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the
=L remises Lticence authorises for the

supply of alcohol:

Personal Licence Number LN/00002424
Expiry Date ' 10/02/2016
London Borough of Haringey




Page 29

Annex 1 -Mandatory Condit
[...]
 N15

Dear friends

1) they are putting up the crime in the area half drunken people wandering around the side streets at 3

am

2)  Producing noise pollution from the restaurant in a residential area at night times when people should
be sleeping

3)  Producing noise poliution in the whole residential area when they leave the club returning to they
vehicles parked all over the residential area '

4) They double and triple park on Lealand road N15 narrowing and blocking access for emergency

5)  Driving on Lealand road on both directions when its only a 1 way street
6)  Using all residentia parking spaces

even park on the block wher
roads are literaily empty.

Please please don’t grant any license for the above property

| am writing this email on behalf of myself and of another 14 of my neighbors living on Ferndale Rg Lealand
Rd Fairview Rd and Gladesmore Rd | always can supply the names and addresses of these people if needed
Please reply upon receiving this email ASAP

Many thanks

Elazar
Kowler
105
Fairview
Road
N15s
6TT

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

09/07/2007



Page 35 Agenda ltem 6

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

LicensingAct 2003 Sub-Committee on 7th AUGUST 2007

Report title: Application for a grant of Section 34 Gaming Permit. Rowans, 10 Stroud Green
Road, Finsbury Park, London N4 2DF

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected ALL AREAS |

1. Purpose

To consider an application to grant a Section 34 permit to allow 29 machines on the
premises.

2. Recommendations
21 (a) Grant the application as asked

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
Report authorised by: Robin Payne........ .. / ?aﬁ"&wfi{* ........................................................
o Assistant Director Enforcement Ser
[...]
lore Parr BLA, {Hons).
Sem Lodh B.A. (Hons}).
Jill Benbow LLB {Hons).
Peter D. Womersley B.A. (Hons).
Robin M. Wright LL.B. (Hons).
Tony Russeil B
Potrick Wood

{Hons},
Donold Peel BSc {Hons). B.A. (Hons)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Andrew Hodges

Community
Legal Service

%

Lexcel

THE LAW SGCIETY

INVESTOR IN PEGPLE
Regulated by the Law Society.

Authorised and reguloted by
the Finencial Services Authority,



Page 38

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PERMIT FOR THE USE OF
AMUSEMENT WITH PRIZES MACHINES UNDER THE GAMING ACT 1968
(SECTION 34) — FOR USE BY PREMISES LICENSED TO SELL ALCOHOL

Name of Premises:
Rowans

Address of Premises:
10 Stroud Green Road, Finsbury Park, London,N4 2DF

Name of Premises Licence Holder:
Parkstock Limited

Address of Premises Licence Holder:
Rowans 10 Stroud Green Road Finsbury Park London N4 2DF

Name, address, telephone and e-mail of solicitor (to which all communications to
be sent):

Fraser Brown

84 Friar Lane, Nottingham, NG1 6ED

Telephone: 0115 947 2541

Ref: DIL/CT/ROWAN7-5

E-mail: dlucas@fraserbrown.com

Premises Licence Number:
LN0O0001618

Total number of gaming machines applied for: 29

We enclose the sum of £32.00

We confirm that the premises where the machines are to be located are licensed
to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises and that there is a bar for serving
alcohol to customers on the premises.

Dated: 26 April 20
;ﬁ/i}*ﬂ g .
Signed:..z 1

Applicant’s Solicitor




Page 39 Agenda Item 7

HARINGEY COUNCIL
_

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 7th AUGUST 2007

Report title: Application for a grant of Section 34 Gaming Permit. Rowans, 10 Stroud Green
Road, Finsbury Park, London N4 2DF

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected ALL AREAS

1. Purpose

To consider an application to grant a Section 34 permit to allow 29 machines on the
premises.

2. Recommendations
21  (a) Grant the application as asked

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reje
[...]
tal number of gaming machines applied for:
40

We enclose the sum of £32.00
We confirm that the premises where the machines are to be located are licensed
to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises and that there is 3 bar for serving

alcohol to customers on the premises.

Dated: 26 April 20072

Signed: & (L o

Applicant’s Solicitor — =

U



	Agenda
	4 Summary of Procedure
	5 Too Sweet, 110 High Road London N15 (Seven Sisters Ward)
	6 Section 34 Gaming Permit, Rowans, 10 Stroud Green Road N4 2DF
	7 Section 34 Gaming Permit, Rowans, 10 Stroud Green Road N4 2DF



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A(SPECIAL) 
TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2007 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Peacock and Beacham 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 
 

SECTION 34 GAMING PERMIT, ROWANS, 10 STROUD GREEN 
ROAD N4 2DF 

 

 There being no attendance from the applicants themselves, Items 6 and 
7 moved up the agenda and were taken as one item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the committee grant the application as asked for 29 
gambing machines. 

(ii) That the committee defer its decision for the application for a 
further 11 gaming machines until such time that the applicants 
could be present before the committee to answer a numebr of 
questions about their application for a further 11 gaming 
machines on the premises. 

 

 
 

LSCA06. 
 

SECTION 34 GAMING PERMIT, ROWANS, 10 STROUD GREEN 
ROAD N4 2DF 

 
 

LSCA07. 
 

TOO SWEET, 110 HIGH ROAD LONDON N15 (SEVEN SISTERS 
WARD) 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee grant the application as asked but subject to 
following conditions: 
 

(i) Enforce the provisions of the operating schedule 
(ii) To prominently display notices within the premises to 

customers requesting that they leave the premises quietly and 
respect the peace of local residents. 

(iii) To prominently display notices within the yard and outside 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2007 

 

areas of the premises requesting customer to be quiet whilst 
smoking. 

(iv) To prominently display notices within the premises 
recommeding that customers should not double park their 
vehicles outside of the premises. 

 

 
 
 
 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee (Special) 
 
 


